PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3474498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG MARRIOTT	10/23/2013
JOSHUA COWGILL	10/23/2013
BEN MOSCHEROSCH	10/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS LLC	
Street Address:	300 RENAISSANCE CENTER	
Internal Address:	MAIL CODE 482-C23-B21, P.O. BOX 300	
City:	DETROIT	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48265-3000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14569767

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.981.0866

Email: usptomail@corridorlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** CORRIDOR LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2135 CITYGATE LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11017US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. FIESELER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Fieseler/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=11017US02_GM_Assignment_20150807#page1.tif source=11017US02_GM_Assignment_20150807#page2.tif

PATENT 503427865 REEL: 036277 FRAME: 0505

source=11017US02_GM_Assignment_20150807#page3.tif source=11017US02_GM_Assignment_20150807#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

WHEREAS, WE:

Craig Marriott, 675 Langley Boulevard, Clawson, Michigan 48017, USA; and

Joshua Cowgill, 11980 Renfrew Court, Hartland, Michigan 48353, USA; and

Ben Moscherosch, 2876 Cottonwood Drive – unit B Waterford, Michigan 48328, USA

have invented an invention entitled: FUEL SYSTEM PROTECTION IN A MULTI-FUEL SYSTEM INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE ("Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent has been made as described and/or claimed in International Application No. - PCT/CA2013/050451 filed on June 13, 2013.

WHEREAS, **GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS LLC**. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 300 Renaissance Center, Mail Code 482-C23-B21, P.O. Box 300, Detroit, Michigan 48265-3000, USA, is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it the full right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS WE have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past

infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, provisionals, non-provisionals or substitutes thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue thereof, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, whose full postal address is Suite 2300, 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2B5, to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

Execution by Assignor:	WITNESS:
By: (Signature)	By: A (Signature)
Name: Craig Marriott	Name: Ben Mucheroen
Date: 230072013	
At: Pontrac, III USA (City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

Execution by Assignor:	WITNESS:
<u> </u>	
By:(Signature)	By: (Signature)
Name Joshua Cowgill	Name: Ray R Maghura
Date: \0/23/2013	
At: M, Fr & MÎ USA (City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

Execution by Assignor:	WITNESS:
	2 *************************************
By: / / / (Signature)	By: (Signature)
Name: Ben, Moscherosch	Name: Cracy Marrioff
Date: <u>23 Ochlor 2013</u>	
At: Pontiac, MT USA (City & Country Where Assignment Executed)	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Assignment by GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS LLC.

Name: Kari K. Marhura

Title: Attorney GMGTO

Date: 16/25/12

Detroit, Mt USA

PATENT REEL: 036277 FRAME: 0510

RECORDED: 08/07/2015